rates. The Group’s foreign currency risk primarily arises from currency exposures originating from its
foreign exchange dealings and other investment activities conducted in currencies other than the
functional currencies of the operating units.

The Group monitors the relative foreign exchange positions of its assets and liabilities to minimise
foreign currency risk. When appropriate, hedging instruments including forward contracts, swaps and
currency loans would be used to manage the foreign exchange exposure. The foreign currency risk is
managed and monitored on an on-going basis by the senior management of the Group.

 2023 Annual Report  Lippo China Resources Limited 167

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in the United States dollar and Singapore dollar exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax (arising from United States dollar and
Singapore dollar denominated financial instruments).

Increase/(Decrease)
in profit before tax

2023 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

United States dollar against Hong Kong dollar
— strengthened by 3% (2022 — 3%) 3,093 3,940
— weakened by 3% (2022 — 3%) (3,093) (3,940)

Singapore dollar against Hong Kong dollar
— strengthened by 3% (2022 — 3%) 375 (1,299)
— weakened by 3% (2022 — 3%) (375) 1,299

At the end of the reporting period, total cash and cash equivalents of the Group’s subsidiaries in
mainland China denominated in Renminbi amounted to HK$129,072,000 (2022 — HK$145,039,000).
The conversion of these Renminbi balances into foreign currencies is subject to the rules and
regulations of foreign exchange control promulgated by the government in mainland China.

(e) Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of financial assets decrease as a result of changes in
the levels of equity indices and the values of individual financial assets. The Group is exposed to
equity price risk mainly arising from individual financial assets included in financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income (Note 21) and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

[…]

2022

High/Low
2022

Hong Kong — Hang Seng Index 17,047 22,700/15,972 19,781 25,050/14,597
Republic of Singapore — Straits Times Index 3,240 3,408/3,041 3,251 3,466/2,968
New York — NYSE Composite Index 16,852 16,933/14,471 15,184 17,442/13,278

Lippo China Resources Limited  2023 Annual Report 168

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(e) Equity price risk (continued)
The senior management of the Group regularly reviews and monitors the mix of securities in the
Group’s investment portfolio based on the fair value to ensure the loss arising from the changes in the
market values of the investment portfolios is capped within an acceptable range.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 3% change in the fair values of the equity
investments and investment funds, with all other variables held constant and before any impact
on tax, based on their carrying amounts at the end of the reporting period. For the purpose of this
analysis, for the investments at fair value through other comprehensive income, the impact is deemed
to be on the fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI.

2023 2022
3% increase 3% decrease 3% increase 3% decrease

Increase
in profit

before tax
Increase

in equity*

Decrease
in profit

before tax
Decrease

in equity*

Increase
in profit

before tax
Increase

in equity*

Decrease
in profit

before tax
Decrease

in equity*
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets at fair value
through other
comprehensive income

Hong Kong – 532 – (532) – 569 – (569)
Republic of Singapore – 742 – (742) – 1,179 – (1,179)
Global and others – 205 – (205) – 431 – (431)

– 1,479 – (1,479) – 2,179 – (2,179)

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

Hong Kong 29 – (29) – 1,463 – (1,463) –
Republic of Singapore 2,703 – (2,703) – 2,730 – (2,730) –
United States of America 5,002 – (5,002) – 2,797 – (2,797) –
Global and others 13,609 – (13,609) – 15,322 – (15,322) –

21,343 – (21,343) – 22,312 – (22,312) –

* Excluding retained profits

 2023 Annual Report  Lippo China Resources Limited 169

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(f) Capital management
The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to
continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and
maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital